## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

18 RS BR 980

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Mr. Ellis
2	W. Shelton.
3	WHEREAS, Ellis W. Shelton was born in Green County, Kentucky on July 1, 1936,
4	to the late Elvis Walter Shelton and Hallie Estes Shelton Beams; and
5	WHEREAS, Ellis W. Shelton was a veteran of the Korean War, having served in
6	the United States Army as a Drill Sergeant. He was a member of the Greensburg Masonic
7	Lodge #54 F&AM, V.F.W. James L. Pruitt Post #5813, a volunteer fireman for the Green
8	County Fire Department, a rescue squad member and ambulance driver, and a past part-
9	time employee for Cowherd and Parrott Funeral Home; and
10	WHEREAS, Ellis W. Shelton married the late Martha Allen Shelton on October 21,
11	1961; and
12	WHEREAS, Ellis W. Shelton departed this earthly life on February 12, 2017,
13	leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
14	WHEREAS, in addition to his parents and wife, Ellis Shelton is preceded in passing
15	by a granddaughter, Emma A. Griffiths; and two brothers, Eugene Shelton and Eyonne
16	Beams. He is survived by his daughters, Alicia Taylor and her husband, David, and
17	Allison Griffiths and her husband, Tom; his grandchildren, Alex Taylor and his wife,
18	Kaitlyn, Elliott Taylor, Abbey Griffiths, and Hallie Griffiths; his great-grandson, Deacon
19	Taylor; his brother, Adren Shelton; and many other family and friends; and
20	WHEREAS, Ellis Shelton has had a profound impact on his family, friends, and the
21	Green County community;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	$\Rightarrow$ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
26	sympathy upon the passing of Ellis W. Shelton, and extend heartfelt condolences to his

27

Page 1 of 2

family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Ellis W. Shelton.

3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
4 Resolution to Alicia Taylor, 504 South Thurlow Road, Greensburg, Kentucky 42743.